NOOKS & CORNERS
OF OLD NEW YORK



Published @ 2017 Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd

ISBN 9780649144600

Nooks & corners of old New York by Charles Hemstreet

Except for use in any review, the reproduction or utilisation of this work in whole or in part in
any form by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented,
including xerography, photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval
system, is forbidden without the permission of the publisher, Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd, PO Box
1576 Collingwood, Victoria 3066 Australia.

All rights reserved.

Edited by Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd.
Cover @ 2017

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent,
re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form or
binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition
including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

www.triestepublishing.com



CHARLES HEMSTREET

NOOKS & CORNERS
OF OLD NEW YORK

ﬁTrieste






Nooks & Corners

of
Old NEw York
By
Charles Hem{treet
lustrated .
By
E. C. Peixotto

New York

Charles Scribner’s Sons
MDCCCCYV

S
.I'_'.



INTRODUCTORY NOTE

THE points of interest referred
to in this book are to be found
in the lower part of the [sland of
Manhattan.

Settlements having early been
made in widely separated parts of
the island, streets were laid out from
each settlement as they were needed
without regard to the city as a
whole ; with the result that as the
city grew the streets lengthened and
those of the various sections met at
every conceivable angle. This re-
sulted in a tangle detrimental to the
city’s interests, and in 1807 a Com-
mission was appointed to devise a

v

THE NEW Yel)lill PUGLLIC LIERARY

CAMCLILATI SN LaakTren T

185tk SIREEN ERAKCH 103 WEST K3sdh 57



INTRODUCTORY NOTE

City Plan that should protect the
interests of the whele community.

A glance at a city map will show
the confusion of streets at the lower
end of the island and the regularity
brought about under the City Plan
above Houston Street on the east,
and Fourteenth Street on the west
side.

The plan adopted by the Com-
mission absolutely disregarded the
natural topography of the island,
and resulted in a city of straight
lines and right angles.



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Na. 7 State Street
Fraunces' Tavern

The  Jack Knife,” Gald and

Platt Streets

Golden Hill Inn

Cell in the Prison under the
Hall of Records

Statue of Nathan Hale, City
Hall Park i

No. 11 Reade Street, where
Aaron Burr had an office

The Tombs

Park Street, with Ehurch ﬂf

the Transfiguration
Hudson and Watts Streets
Grave of Charlotte Temple

Wi

PAGE
b

11

23
24

35
38

40
41

44

55
62



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Tomb of Alexander Hamilton

Washington's Pew, St. Paul's
Chapel

Montgomery’s Tomb ;

A House of Other Days .

“ Murderers' Row"

0Old Houses, Wichawken Street

Looking South from Minetta
Lane

Old Theological Scm nary,
Chelsea Square .

Church of Sea and Land

Bone Alley

Milestone on the Bowery

Entrance te Marble Cemetery .

Callege of the City of New York

Gate of Old House of Refuge

The Little Church Around the
Corner .

Milestone on Third ,&1. enue

66

fifd
79

97
112

114

126
135
139
143
152
186
1§88

192
204



NOOKS AND CORNERS
OF OLD NEW YQRK






