NOOKS & CORNERS OF OLD NEW YORK

Published @ 2017 Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd

ISBN 9780649144600

Nooks & corners of old New York by Charles Hemstreet

Except for use in any review, the reproduction or utilisation of this work in whole or in part in any form by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, is forbidden without the permission of the publisher, Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd, PO Box 1576 Collingwood, Victoria 3066 Australia.

All rights reserved.

Edited by Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd. Cover @ 2017

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form or binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

www.triestepublishing.com

CHARLES HEMSTREET

NOOKS & CORNERS OF OLD NEW YORK

Trieste

Nooks & Corners of Old NEW York By Charles Hemftreet Illustrated ByE. C. Peixotto

New York Charles Scribner's Sons MDCCCCV

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

THE points of interest referred to in this book are to be found in the lower part of the Island of Manhattan.

Settlements having early been made in widely separated parts of the island, streets were laid out from each settlement as they were needed without regard to the city as a whole; with the result that as the city grew the streets lengthened and those of the various sections met at every conceivable angle. This resulted in a tangle detrimental to the city's interests, and in 1807 a Commission was appointed to devise a

THE NEW Y-DIK PULLIC LIERARY CIPCULATION DEPARTMENT USSIN STREET BRANCH 103 WEST 135th 57

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

City Plan that should protect the interests of the *whole* community.

A glance at a city map will show the confusion of streets at the lower end of the island and the regularity brought about under the City Plan above Houston Street on the east, and Fourteenth Street on the west side.

The plan adopted by the Commission absolutely disregarded the natural topography of the island, and resulted in a city of straight lines and right angles.

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

						PAGE
No. 7 State Street		2	ų,	÷.	ų,	6
Fraunces' Tavern		•2		•0		II
The "Jack Knife,"						
Platt Streets						23
						24
Cell in the Prison up	nd	er	the			
Hall of Record	s					35
Statue of Nathan H	ale	., (City	2		
Hall Park .		÷	34	20	85	38
No. 11 Reade Stree	t, '	wh	ere			
Aaron Burr had	d a	in i	offi	ce	8	40
The Tombs		×	24.,	-	14	41
Park Street, with Ch	u	ch	of			
the Transfigura	tic	m		×	\sim	44
Hudson and Watts	St	ree	ts	3 2	•	55
Grave of Charlotte	Ге	mp	le			62

vii

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Tomb of Ale	xai	ide	r H	an	nilt	on		66
Washington's	Ρ	'ew,	St.	P	aul	's		
Chapel	2	6	÷.)				1	76

				1.0.0
Montgomery's Tomb	•		•	77
A House of Other Days	•		26	79
"Murderers' Row" .	ίĒ.	î.		97
Old Houses, Wiehawken	St	ree	t	112
Looking South from Min	nett	a		
10 4 5 5 5 7 5 C				

Lane			•					114
Old Theolog	rical	S	emi	nar	у,			
Chelsea	Squ	lar	е		•	×	140	126
Church of Se	a a	nd	La	nd		•		135
Bone Alley	82	22	•	\sim	•		•	139
Milestone or	1 th	e E	Sow	ery				143
Entrance to	Ma	rbl	e C	em	ete	ry		152
College of th	ie C	lity	of	Ne	ew	Yo	rk	186
Gate of Old	Ho	use	e of	R	efu	ge	•	188
The Little C	Chu	ch	Ar	out	nd	the	2	
Corner					•			192
Milestone or							•	204

νü

NOOKS AND CORNERS OF OLD NEW YORK